

No. 15-1031

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN HOWELL, PETITIONER

*v.*

SANDRA HOWELL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The Spouses’ Protection Act allows States to order indemnification if a veteran’s post-divorce disability waiver reduces his former spouse’s share of previously divided military retirement pay .....	10
A. The presumption against preemption requires a narrow and limited view of the Act’s preemptive force .....	10
B. Once disposable retired pay has been divided through a final divorce decree, a state court may order indemnification to protect the separate property interests of the non-veteran spouse .....	14
1. The text and structure of the Spouses’ Protection Act support state authority to enforce a valid division of “disposable retired pay” as calculated at the time the divorce became final.....	15
2. The Act permits States to adopt rules and impose remedies designed to prevent divorced veterans from unilaterally reducing the amounts to which their ex-spouses are entitled under the terms of their divorce decrees .....	17
3. Congress’s failure to override States’ widespread approval of indemnification as a means to remedy a post-divorce disability waiver suggests that Congress viewed that approach as consistent with federal law and policy .....	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Indemnification orders do not conflict with the Spouses’ Protection Act’s purpose and objectives—including its treatment of veterans’ disability benefits—and therefore are not impliedly preempted by the Act .....	25
1. Congress’s carefully delineated protections of veterans’ disability benefits do not implicitly preempt indemnification orders not expressly barred by federal law .....	25
2. Allowing indemnification orders in circumstances like these will not lead to anomalous outcomes .....	29
D. The indemnification order at issue in this case does not implicate the anti-attachment provision applicable to veterans’ disability benefits.....	31
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix — State appellate court decisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	11
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992) .....	20
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	23
<i>Burrus, In re</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	23
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	27
<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992).....	20
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hendrick v. New Hampshire Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 145 A.3d 1055 (N.H. 2016) .....	28
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	11
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	12, 27
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 37 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. 2001) .....	21, 1a
<i>Koelsch v. Koelsch</i> , 713 P.2d 1234 (Ariz. 1986).....	6
<i>Konieczny v. Konieczny</i> , No. 97-CA-83, 1998 WL 401835 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 27, 1998) .....	23, 4a
<i>Limbaugh v. Limbaugh</i> , 71 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	23, 4a
<i>Mallard v. Burkart</i> , 95 So. 3d 1264 (Miss. 2012).....	23, 4a
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marriage of Kraft, In re</i> , 832 P.2d 871 (Wash. 1992).....	20
<i>Marriage of Lodeski, In re</i> , 107 P.3d 1097 (Colo. App. 2004).....	16, 1a
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981) .....	2, 12, 13
<i>McHugh v. McHugh</i> , 861 P.2d 113 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993) .....	16, 2a
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) .....	23
<i>Resare v. Resare</i> , 908 A.2d 1006 (R.I. 2006) .....	21
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	27
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	28
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 78 P.3d 507 (Nev. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960 (2004) .....	21, 3a
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	11
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950).....	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	23

VI

Statutes:	Page
Defense Technical Corrections Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-26, § 7(h), 101 Stat. 282.....	24
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 1704(b), 116 Stat. 2314.....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-189, 103 Stat. 1352:	
§ 653(a), 103 Stat. 1461-1462 .....	24
§ 1622(e), 103 Stat. 1604-1605 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 555, 104 Stat. 1569.....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-190, § 1061(a), 105 Stat. 1472 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 555, 107 Stat. 1666-1667 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 1501(c), 110 Stat. 498-499 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-201, § 636, 110 Stat. 2579.....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-85, § 1073, 111 Stat. 1900-1901 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-107, § 1048(c), 115 Stat. 1226 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 641, 117 Stat. 1511.....	2
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, § 665, 119 Stat. 3317-3318 .....	23

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, § 1073, 123 Stat. 2472-2473 .....	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2163:	
§ 641, 130 Stat. 2163 .....	15, 23
§ 641(b), 130 Stat. 2163 .....	16
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, § 362(c), 110 Stat. 2246-2247 .....	24
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 108-189, § 2(c), 117 Stat. 2865-2866.....	24
Uniformed Services Former Spouses' Protection Act,	
10 U.S.C. 1408 .....	1, 3
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(2)(C) .....	16
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(4).....	25
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(4)(B) .....	3, 15
10 U.S.C. 1408(c)(1).....	3, 9, 18, 25
10 U.S.C. 1414.....	2
10 U.S.C. 3911 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
10 U.S.C. 6321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
10 U.S.C. 8911 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
38 U.S.C. 1110.....	2
38 U.S.C. 1131.....	2
38 U.S.C. 3101(a) (1988).....	26, 31
38 U.S.C. 5301.....	25, 29
38 U.S.C. 5301(a).....	2
38 U.S.C. 5301(a)(1).....	25, 26, 31
38 U.S.C. 5305.....	2
42 U.S.C. 659(h)(1)(A)(ii)(V).....	19, 27
42 U.S.C. 3796(e) (1982).....	28

VIII

Statute—Continued:	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-318.01 (Supp. 2015) .....	6, 7
Miscellaneous:	
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution: Analysis and Recommendations</i> (2002) .....	18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 749, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	18, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 665, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 840, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (2016) .....	16
3 Arnold H. Rutkin, <i>Family Law and Practice</i> (2016) .....	19, 20
S. Rep. No. 502, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	17, 18, 20, 26
2 Brett R. Turner, <i>Equitable Distribution of Property</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	18, 19
Uniform Marriage & Divorce Act § 307 .....	20
